30- 0-09, attached hereto as Exhibit B and a part hereof
collectively, the " PD Ordinance"), the City Council approved a planned development fbr the

Property authorizing the Owner to construct ( i) up to approximately 19, 700 square feet of first
floor commercial space; ( ii) up to one hundred seventy- seven ( 177) dwelling units; and ( iii) two
hundred ninety- four ( 294) off-street, on -site parking spaces ( collectively, the " Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it would be a significant benefit to the
community and the local economy for all or a significant portion of the first floor commercial
space of the Project ( the " Grocery Store Space") to be leased to an established grocery store

[...]

hereby permits the Applicant to build the Planned Development with: ( a) no

second -floor retail space; ( b) approximately nineteen thousand seven hundred

square feet ( 19, 700 sq. ft.) of first -floor retail space instead of fifteen thousand

five hundred square feet ( 15, 500. sq. ft.); ( c) one hundred seventy-seven ( 177) 

dwelling units instead of one hundred fifty-four ( 154); and ( d) two hundred ninety- 

four ( 294) off-street parking spaces within the building instead of two hundred

forty-nine (249). 

SECTION 4: That, pursuant to the motion adopted by the City

Council at its meeting of February 23, 2009, the Applicant shall have until

October 1, 2013, to begin, and until October 1, 2014, to complete construction of

is the Planned Development as per the terms of Ordinance 45- 0-07, as amended

[...]

2- 

SECTION 3: That, pursuant to the Amended Plans and Section 9 of

Ordinance 45- 0-07, the Applicant will not build commercial space on the second

floor. Said reduction in retail space: ( a) increases the maximum number of

dwelling units from one hundred fifty-two ( 152) to one hundred fifty- four ( 154); 

b) changes the number of off-street parking spaces enclosed within the building

from two hundred sixty- nine ( 269) to two hundred forty-nine ( 249); and

c) eliminates the need for forty-four (44) off -site, off-street parking spaces. 

SECTION 4: That the City Council hereby amends the condition set

forth in Section 8 ( J) of Ordinance 45- 0-07 to read as follows: 

J) Trucks longer than thirty feet ( 30') making deliveries to or moving

[...]

accessory parking at the Subject Property; located in the RP Research Park

Zoning District (" R€' District"); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant sought approval for approximately one

hundred fitiyAwo ( 152) dwelling units, a maximum defined building height of

approximately one hundred fifty- eight feet ( 158'), approximately forty thousand

square feet ( 40, 000 sq, ft.) of commercial space, a defined gross floor area

excluding parking. loading, storage, mechanicals, and uses accessory to the

building) of approximately one hundred eighty- three thousand, nine hundred

twepty- seven square feet ( 183, 927 sq. ft.), resulting in a floor area ratio of

approximately four and 93/ 100 ( 4. 93), and approximately two hundred sixty- nine

269) off-street parking spaces enclosed within the building and forty- four ( 44) 

off -site off-street parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission held public hearings on the

application, case no, ZPC 07- 01 PD. pursuant to proper notice, on February 21.

[...]

with accessory parking in the RP District, applied for in case no. ZPC 07- 01 PD, 

as approved, meets the site controls and standards for planned developments in

the residential District in Section 6- 12- 1- 7 ( 6) in that, among other reasons: 

A) The Subject Property is approximately thirty- seven thousand, two hundred
eighty- three square feet ( 37, 283 sq. ft.), exceeding the established
minimum of nineteen thousand five hundred square feet ( 19, 500 sq. ft.); 

B) The Applicant will construct sidewalks with landscaping along the
Emerson Street and Maple Avenue frontages in substantial compliance
with the Development Plans;.

[...]

ZPC 07- 01 PLY, for a special use for planned development to allow

construction and operation of a multifamily residential and commercial mixed -use

planned development with accessory parking on the Subject Property, legally
described in Exhibit. A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, with

approximately one hundred fifty- two ( 152) dwelling units, a maximum defined

building height -of approximately one hundred fifty- eight feet ( 158'), approximately

forty thousand square feet ( 40, 000 sq. ft.) of retail commercial space and

approArnately ltwo hundred shay -nine ( 269) off-street parking spaces enclosed

within the building and forty-four (44) off -site off- street parking spaces.